

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,
a municipal corporation, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICK HOMANS and SANDER RUE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRENDA WRIGHT
Counsel of Record

LISA J. DANETZ

JOHN C. BONIFAZ

NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS
INSTITUTE

27 School Street, Suite 500

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 624-3900

ROBERT M. WHITE

City Attorney,

City of Albuquerque

RANDY M. AUTIO

Deputy City Attorney,

City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 2248

Albuquerque, NM 87103

(505) 768-4500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	2
II. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Ruling Below Conflicts with <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> and with the Second Circuit’s Recent Ruling on Vermont’s Campaign Spending Limits.....	12
A. <i>Buckley</i> Does Not Foreclose the Constitutionality of Spending Limits	12
B. The Governmental Interests Supporting Albuquerque’s Limits Are Sufficiently Compelling to Satisfy Exacting Scrutiny Under <i>Buckley</i>	17
II. The Question of Whether State and Local Governments May Enact Properly Tailored Limits on Campaign Spending Is of Exceptional National Importance	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion of United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque, Rue v. City of Albuquerque</i> , April 27, 2004	App. 1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, <i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , August 22, 2004.....	App. 42
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, <i>Rue v. City of Albuquerque</i> , October 11, 2002.....	App. 63
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit denying petition for rehearing or rehearing en banc, May 25, 2004	App. 68
Article XIII, §§ 4(d)(1) and (2), Albuquerque City Charter.....	App. 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	16
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	16
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	24, 28
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	16
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	10
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	23
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	16
<i>Kruse v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 142 F.3d 907 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998)	11, 13, 19, 27
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , No. 00-9159 (L), 2004 WL 1837394 (2d Cir. Aug. 18, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S.Ct. 619 (2003)	15, 17, 19, 28
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	21, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	30
<i>Suster v. Marshall</i> , 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1114 (1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 7
Article XIII, § 4(d)(1), Albuquerque City Charter	1
Article XIII, § 4(d)(2), Albuquerque City Charter	1
Cincinnati Ordinance 240-1995.....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Mark Alexander, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Central Meaning And A New Approach</i> , 60 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 767 (2003)	29
Vincent Blasi, <i>Free Speech and the Widening Gyre of FundRaising: Why Campaign Spending Limits May Not Violate the First Amendment After All</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1281 (1994)	10, 25, 29
Richard Briffault, <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC: The Beginning of the End of the Buckley Era?</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1729 (2001)	25, 26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Free Speech and Social Structure</i> , 71 Iowa L. Rev. 1405 (1986)	29
Alexander Hamilton, James Madison, John Jay, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter, ed., Sig- net Classics 2003) (1788)	26
Burt Neuborne, <i>Buckley’s Analytical Flaws</i> , 6 J.L. & Pol’y 111 (1997)	29
Peter M. Shane, <i>Commentary, Back To The Future Of The American State: Overruling Buckley v. Valeo And Other Madisonian Steps</i> , 57 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 443 (1996).....	29
Nancy Watzman & Micah L. Sifry, <i>O Pioneers!</i> , Harper’s Magazine, September 2003	18
